

No. 19-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BP P.L.C., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
GENERAL (RETIRED) RICHARD B. MYERS
and
ADMIRAL (RETIRED) MICHAEL G. MULLEN,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Tristan L. Duncan
(Counsel of Record)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
tlduncan@shb.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Beginning in the early 20th century, the
Federal Government developed and
controlled significant oil production
from domestic oil and gas companies to
support national defense efforts. 5

II. During the second half of the 20th
Century, the Federal Government
continued to exercise substantial
control and direction over the
production of oil and gas. 11

III. The Federal Government’s efforts to
ensure a dependable, abundant supply
of oil and gas have continued over
recent decades. 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 202 (Fed. Cl. 2014).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020).....	4, 11
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of</i> <i>Cal.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976).....	6
Statutes	
30 U.S.C. § 192.....	21
43 U.S.C. §1332(3).....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1341(b).....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1353(a)(2)	20

43 U.S.C. § 1353(a)(3)	20
43 U.S.C. § 1802	14
Defense Production Act of 1950.....	11
Defense Production Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-774	11
Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-258 (1976), 90 Stat. 303, 307-308 (1976)	16
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	11, 14, 16, 18
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871.....	15
Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-245 (1974)	15
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act of 1973.....	13
Other Authorities	
30 C.F.R. 250.1150	17
121 Cong. Rec. S903-11 (1975)	17
Adam Vann, Congressional Research Service, RL33404, Offshore Oil and Gas Development: Legal Framework (2018), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL33404. pdf	18

Annual Message to the Congress on the State of the Union, 1 Pub. Papers 59 (Jan. 23, 1974), at https://quod.lib.umich.edu/p/ppotpus/4731948.1974.001/99?view=image&size=100	13
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Production (Nov. 4, 2020), https://www.data.bsee.gov/Production/OCSProduction/OCSProduction/Default.aspx	19
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42432, U.S. Crude Oil and Natural Gas Production in Federal and Nonfederal Areas 3, 5 (updated Oct. 23, 2018).....	20
Daniel Yergin, THE PRIZE: THE EPIC QUEST FOR OIL, MONEY & POWER (1991).....	7
Def. Logistics Agency Energy, Fiscal Year 2019 Fact Book (2019)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1084 (1976)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 115-965 (2017)	15

Hearings Before Committee on Naval Affairs of the House of Representatives on Estimates Submitted by the Secretary of the Navy, 64th Cong. 761 (1915)	5
http://www.gao.gov/assets/90/87497.pdf	6
https://books.google.com/books?id=o2ei8yOphboC&printsec=frontcover#v=onepage&q&f=false	19
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-energy-security-andrews-air-force-base-3312010	19
https://quod.lib.umich.edu/p/ppotpus/4731948.1974.001?rgn=main;view=fulltext	14
https://www.energy.gov/fe/services/petroleum-reserves/strategic-petroleum-reserve/releasing-oil-spr	19
https://www.nytimes.com/1973/04/19/archives/excerpts-from-nixon-message-developing-our-domestic-energy.html	13
Ian O. Lessor, <i>Resources and Strategy: Vital Materials in International Conflict 1600 – The Present</i> (1989)	6, 7

Jay Hakes, A Declaration of Energy Independence at 17 (2008)	12
John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941-1945</i> (1946).....	8
Letter from J.R. Grey, Standard Oil, to Jack L. Bowers, Acting Secretary of the Navy (Jan. 7, 1975).....	15
National Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949).....	8
Nixon Message, N.Y. Times, Apr. 19, 1973	13
OCS EIS/EA BOEM 2012-030, 1-4 (2012).....	21
President Barack Obama, Remarks on Energy at Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland, (Mar. 31, 2010).....	19
Press Secretary, White House Office of Communications, Statement on North Slope Oil Bill Signing (Nov. 28, 1995), 1995 WL 699656, at *1	18
Report of the Activities of the Joint Committee on Defense Production, S. Rep. No. 94-1, Pt. 1 (Jan. 17, 1975, 1st Sess.).....	14

Robert Lindsey, *Elk Hills Reserve Oil Will Flow Again*, N.Y. Times (July 3, 1976), at <https://www.nytimes.com/1976/07/03/archives/elk-hills-reserve-oil-will-flow-again-modest-output-due-initially.html>16

Special Message to the Congress on the Energy Crisis, 1 Pub. Papers 29 (Jan. 23, 1974).....13, 14

Statement of Abigail Ross Hopper, Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Before the House Committee on Natural Resources (Mar. 2, 2016), <https://www.boem.gov/FY2017-Budget-Testimony-03-01-2016>21

Statement By President George W. Bush Upon Signing [H.R. 6111], 219

Statement of George A. Wilson, Director of Supply and Transportation Division, Wartime Petroleum Supply and Transportation, Petroleum Administration for War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945)9

Statement of Hon. John F. O’Leary, Administrator, Federal Energy Administration, Hearing before the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, U.S. Senate, on FEA’s Strategic Petroleum Reserve Plan, at 30 (Feb. 4, 1977)	16
Statement on the Strategic Petroleum Reserve, 2 Pub. Papers 1406 (Nov. 13, 2001).....	21
Statement of Ralph K. Davies, Deputy Petroleum Administrator of War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945)	7
Statement of Senator O’Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945)	11

Statements of Commodore W.G. Greenman, U.S. Navy, Director, Naval Petroleum Reserves, Hearing Records at 3693–94, at https://books.google.com/books?id=HJMskHXdpFYC&pg=PA3693&lpg=PA3693&dq=statements+of+commodore+w.+g.+greenman,+United+states+navy,+director,+naval+petroleum+reserves&source=bl&ots=fqoEpKuzxd&sig=ACfU3U3qOpSzwIL3gGFm7lOaboO3d_eRaw&hl=en&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwib3KaAg4XtAhVDbKwKHasrBiQQ6AEwA3oECAMQAg#v=onepage&q=statements%20of%20commodore%20w.%20g.%20greenman%2C%20United%20states%20navy%2C%20director%2C%20naval%20petroleum%20reserves&f=false	10
Steven Rattner, <i>Long-Inactive Oilfield is Open—for Now</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 31, 1977).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Strategic Petroleum Reserve Annual Report for Calendar Year 2010, at 18 (2011) (“SPR 2010 Report”).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, OCS Oil and Gas Leasing Program: 2012-2017 Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (“2012-2017 EIS”).....	20

- U.S. Energy Info. Admin., U.S. Energy
 Facts Explained (Apr. 27, 2020),
[https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained
 /us-energy-facts/imports-and-
 exports.php](https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/us-energy-facts/imports-and-exports.php).....20
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off.,
 GAO/RCED-87-75FS, Naval
 Petroleum Reserves: Oil Sales
 Procedures and Prices at Elk Hills,
 April Through December 1986, at 3
 (1987) ("GAO Fact Sheet").....6, 10
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *Naval
 Petroleum Reserve No. I: Efforts to
 Sell the Reserve*, GAO/RCED-88-198
 at 14 (July 1988),
[https://www.gao.gov/assets/220/2103
 37.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/220/210337.pdf) ("GAO Report")9, 10
